evaluate the performance of our operations. We primarily use these measures to determine our interest coverage ratio, which represents EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA divided by total interest, and our fixed charge coverage ratio, which represents EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA divided by
fixed charges. Fixed charges include total interest, secured debt principal amortization and preferred dividends. Our leverage ratios include net debt
to Adjusted EBITDA, book capitalization, undepreciated book capitalization and market capitalization. Book capitalization represents the sum of
net debt (defined as total long-term debt, excluding operating lease liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents and any IRC Section 1031 deposits),
total equity and redeemable noncontrolling interests. Undepreciated book capitalization represents book capitalization adjusted for accumulated
depreciation and amortization. Market capitalization represents book capitalization adjusted for the fair market value of our common stock. Our
leverage ratios are defined as the proportion of net debt to total capitalization.

15

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA QUARTERLY
RECONCILIATIONS

(dollars in thousands) Three Months Ended
June 30, 2020 September 30, 2020 December 31, 2020 March 31, 2021 June 30, 2021

   Net income (loss) $ 159,216 $ 394,978 $ 155,278 $ 72,192 $ 45,757
   Interest expense  126,357  124,851  121,173  123,142  122,341
   Income tax expense (benefit)  2,233  2,003  290  3,943  (2,221)
   Depreciation and amortization  265,371  255,532  242,733  244,426  240,885
   EBITDA  553,177  777,364  519,474  443,703  406,762
   Loss (income) from unconsolidated entities  (1,332)  5,981  (258)  (13,049)  7,976
   Stock-based compensation(1)  7,290  6,565  7,380  5,576  4,757
   Loss (gain) on extinguishment of debt, net  249  33,004  13,796  (4,643)  55,612
   Loss (gain) on real estate dispositions, net  (155,863)  (484,304)  (185,464)  (59,080)  (44,668)
   Impairment of assets  75,151  23,313  9,317  23,568  23,692
   Provision for loan losses  1,422  2,857  83,085  1,383  6,197
   Loss (gain) on derivatives and financial instruments, net  1,434  1,395  569  1,934  (359)
   Other expenses(1)  19,013  11,544  27,583  10,799  11,059
   Other impairment(2)  1,842  112,398  —  49,241  —
   Total adjustments  (50,794)  (287,247)  (43,992)  15,729  64,266
   Adjusted EBITDA $ 502,383 $ 490,117 $ 475,482 $ 459,432 $ 471,028
 Interest Coverage Ratios:
   Interest expense $ 126,357 $ 124,851 $ 121,173 $ 123,142 $ 122,341
   Capitalized interest  4,541  3,947  4,238  4,496  4,862
   Non-cash interest expense  (1,914)  (3,973)  (1,739)  (2,991)  (3,972)
   Total interest $ 128,984 $ 124,825 $ 123,672 $ 124,647 $ 123,231
   EBITDA $ 553,177 $ 777,364 $ 519,474 $ 443,703 $ 406,762
   Interest coverage ratio  4.29 x  6.23 x  4.20 x  3.56 x  3.30 x
   Adjusted EBITDA $ 502,383 $ 490,117 $ 475,482 $ 459,432 $ 471,028
   Adjusted interest coverage ratio  3.89 x  3.93 x  3.84 x  3.69 x  3.82 x
Fixed Charge Coverage Ratios:
   Total interest $ 128,984 $ 124,825 $ 123,672 $ 124,647 $ 123,231
   Secured debt principal amortization  15,183  15,876  16,122  15,955  15,715
   Total fixed charges $ 144,167 $ 140,701 $ 139,794 $ 140,602 $ 138,946
   EBITDA $ 553,177 $ 777,364 $ 519,474 $ 443,703 $ 406,762
   Fixed charge coverage ratio  3.84 x  5.52 x  3.72 x  3.16 x  2.93 x
   Adjusted EBITDA $ 502,383 $ 490,117 $ 475,482 $ 459,432 $ 471,028
   Adjusted fixed charge coverage ratio  3.48 x  3.48 x  3.40 x  3.27 x  3.39 x
Net Debt Ratios:
   Total debt(3) $ 14,543,485 $ 13,889,030 $ 13,905,822 $ 14,618,713 $ 13,572,816
   Less: cash and cash equivalents(4)  (1,766,819)  (2,096,571)  (1,968,765)  (2,513,156)  (763,921)
   Net debt $ 12,776,666 $ 11,792,459 $ 11,937,057 $ 12,105,557 $ 12,808,895
   EBITDA Annualized $ 2,212,708 $ 3,109,456 $ 2,077,896 $ 1,774,812 $ 1,627,048

   Net debt to EBITDA ratio  5.77 x  3.79 x  5.74 x  6.82 x  7.87 x

   Adjusted EBITDA Annualized $ 2,009,532 $ 1,960,468 $ 1,901,928 $ 1,837,728 $ 1,884,112
   Net debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio  6.36 x  6.02 x  6.28 x  6.59 x  6.80 x

(1) Certain severance-related costs are included in stock-based compensation and excluded from other expenses.
(2) Amounts relate to reserve for straight-line rent receivable balances for leases placed on cash recognition.

(3) Includes unamortized premiums/discounts, other fair value adjustments and financing lease liabilities. Excludes operating lease liabilities related to ASC 842 adoption.
(4) Includes IRC section 1031 deposits, if any.

16

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA YEAR-TO-
DATE RECONCILIATIONS

(dollars in thousands) Six Months Ended
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021

Net income $ 488,596 $ 117,949